importation of certain gaming and entertainment consoles, related software, and components thereof. The complaint names as respondent Microsoft Corporation of Redmond, WA.

The complainant, proposed respondents, other interested parties, and members of the public are invited to file comments, not to exceed five pages in length, on any public interest issues raised by the complaint. Comments should address whether issuance of an exclusion order and/or a cease and desist order in this investigation would negatively affect the public health and welfare in the United States, competitive conditions in the United States economy, the production of like or directly competitive articles in the United States, or United States consumers.

In particular, the Commission is interested in comments that:

(i) Explain how the articles potentially subject to the orders are used in the United States;

(ii) Identify any public health, safety, or welfare concerns in the United States relating to the potential orders;

(iii) Indicate the extent to which like or directly competitive articles are produced in the United States or are otherwise available in the United States, with respect to the articles potentially subject to the orders; and

(iv) Indicate whether Complainant, Complainant's licensees, and/or third party suppliers have the capacity to replace the volume of articles potentially subject to an exclusion order and a cease and desist order within a commercially reasonable time.

Written submissions must be filed no later than by close of business, five business days after the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**. There will be further opportunities for comment on the public interest after the issuance of any final initial determination in this investigation.

Persons filing written submissions must file the original document and 12 true copies thereof on or before the deadlines stated above with the Office of the Secretary. Submissions should refer to the docket number ("Docket No. 2770") in a prominent place on the cover page and/or the first page. The Commission's rules authorize filing submissions with the Secretary by facsimile or electronic means only to the extent permitted by section 201.8 of the rules (see Handbook for Electronic Filing Procedures, http://www.usitc.gov/ secretary/fed reg notices/rules/ documents/

handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf). Persons with questions regarding electronic filing should contact the Secretary (202–205–2000).

Any person desiring to submit a document to the Commission in confidence must request confidential treatment. All such requests should be directed to the Secretary to the Commission and must include a full statement of the reasons why the Commission should grant such treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents for which confidential treatment by the Commission is properly sought will be treated accordingly. All nonconfidential written submissions will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Secretary.

This action is taken under the authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and of sections 201.10 and 210.50(a)(4) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 201.10, 210.50(a)(4)).

By order of the Commission. Issued: November 22, 2010.

William R. Bishop,

Acting Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 2010–29736 Filed 11–24–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[USITC SE-10-032]

Government in the Sunshine Act Meeting Notice

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: United States International Trade Commission. **TIME AND DATE:** December 3, 2010 at 11 a.m.

PLACE: Room 101, 500 E Street SW., Washington, DC 20436, Telephone: (202) 205–2000.

STATUS: Open to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

- 1. Agendas for future meetings: none.
- 2. Minutes.
- 3. Ratification List.
- 4. Vote in Inv. Nos. 701–TA–476 and 731–TA–1179 (Preliminary). (Multilayered Wood Flooring from China). The Commission is currently scheduled to transmit its determinations to the Secretary of Commerce on or before December 6, 2010; Commissioners' opinions are currently scheduled to be transmitted to the Secretary of Commerce on or before December 13, 2010.
- 5. Vote in Inv. No. 731–TA–282 (Third Review)(Petroleum Wax Candles from China). The Commission is currently scheduled to transmit its determination and Commissioners'

opinions to the Secretary of Commerce on or before December 16, 2010.

6. Outstanding action jackets: None. In accordance with Commission

In accordance with Commission policy, subject matter listed above, not disposed of at the scheduled meeting, may be carried over to the agenda of the following meeting.

By order of the Commission. Issued: November 22, 2010.

William R. Bishop,

Hearings and Meetings Coordinator. [FR Doc. 2010–29875 Filed 11–23–10; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)

Notice is hereby given that on November 19, 2010, a proposed Consent Decree in *The United States of America*, the Coeur d'Alene Tribe, and the State of Idaho v. Atlantic Richfield Company, Civ. No. 10–578–EJL, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Idaho.

Plaintiffs the United States, the Tribe and the State filed a complaint concurrently with the Consent Decree alleging that Defendant Atlantic Richfield Company is liable pursuant to Section 107(a)(2) of CERCLA for response costs incurred and to be incurred by the United States and the State and for natural resources damages in connection with releases of hazardous substances at or from Operable Unit 3 of the Bunker Hill Mining and Metallurgical Complex Superfund Site (Bunker Hill Site) in northern Idaho. The Complaint alleges Defendant, and its predecessor The Anaconda Company, owned and/or operated mining or milling related facilities within Operable Unit 3. The proposed Consent Decree grants the Defendant a covenant not to sue for response costs, as well as natural resource damages, in connection with the Bunker Hill Site. The United States **Environmental Protection Agency** incurred response costs, and the United States Department of the Interior, the United States Department of Agriculture, the Tribe and the State are trustees of injured natural resources. The settlement requires the Defendant to pay a total of \$6.75 million (\$5,062,500 will be paid to EPA for response costs and \$1,687,500 will be paid to the natural resource trustees for natural resources damages).